

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF USE OF THE WIRELESS NETWORK (BalticHub-guest) ON THE PREMISES OF THE BALTIC HUB CONTAINER TERMINAL

- 1. These Terms and Conditions define the rules for the use of Internet access via wireless computer network (WI-FI) (hereinafter referred to as the "Network") by guests (hereinafter referred to as the User) at the container terminal of Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o.
- 2. In order to use the Website, you must log in and accept these terms and conditions.
- 3. The chain operates on the premises of Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o., 7 Kontenerowa Street, 80-601 Gdańsk.
- 4. The owner and supplier of the Network is Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o., which bears the fees related to its operation.
- 5. Container Terminal Sp. z o.o. will not charge the User for the use of the Baltic Hub Network.
- 6. Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o. does not guarantee:
 - a) uninterrupted, correct functioning of the Network;
 - b) availability of all web, application and Internet services.
- 7. Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o. reserves the right to record information that may be used to determine the identity of persons who have violated the provisions of these Terms and Conditions, conducting this in a manner that does not violate the User's privacy.
- 8. By connecting to the Internet, each User undertakes:
 - a) use the Network for lawful purposes;
 - b) not to share, upload or download from the Network any content that is unlawful or does not belong to you;
 - c) not to upload, share or download content that may violate anyone's personal rights or inconsistent with generally accepted etiquette;
 - d) not to use access to the Internet for the purpose of distributing unsolicited advertising or any other content, the so-called SPAM;
 - e) not to distribute computer viruses or other programs, files, content that may damage the equipment of other users of the Network;
 - f) not to violate the security measures used on the Internet.
- 9. A User violating the rules of these Terms and Conditions may be temporarily or completely deprived of access to the above-mentioned network, in particular for:
 - a) attempting to access any resources to which the User is not authorized, attempts to bypass the security measures used for wireless access (i.e. changing the IP address assigned by the DHCP server, using tunnels, etc.);

- b) sharing and downloading copyrighted materials (software, films, music, etc.), racist, fascist and pornographic content from the Web;
- c) using applications and computer programs used to download files by the Network User, e.g. P2P, P12M, or Torrents;
- d) further dissemination, sharing the signal through the use of repeaters, routers, antennas, cables, etc. Devices.
- e) launching server services on devices connected to points providing free and wireless Network to guests of Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o.;
- f) any other action of the User that may be considered dangerous to the functioning of the Network or contrary to the law.
- 10. The user takes care of the security of their data on their own. Baltic Hub Container Terminal Sp. z o.o. is not responsible for the operations carried out by the User via the Internet. It is also not responsible for the operation of software downloaded from the Internet, or for any damage caused directly or indirectly by the User using the Internet via the Internet.
- 11. The User is fully legally and financially responsible for any damage caused by his/her activities using the Network.
- 12. When connecting to the Internet, the User is obliged to properly secure their equipment against unauthorized access from the outside, and to have antivirus software.
- 13. These terms and conditions are subject to change without notice.
- 14. Ignorance of the Terms and Conditions by the User does not release him from responsibility for compliance with them.
- 15. In matters not regulated by these regulations, the generally applicable provisions of law shall apply.
- 16. Disputes arising from the use of the Network by the User shall be resolved by a common court with jurisdiction over the Company's registered office.
- 17. These Terms and Conditions are available on the www.baltichub.com website and on the website.